Whereas,  following  recommendations  issued  during  the  most  recent  Department

of Justice  review,  the  department  has been advised  to  strengthen  its operational

preparedness  and compliance  through  targeted  training  measures;  and

Whereas,  the cost for  attending  the three-day  corirse  will  not exceed  One

Thousand  Five  Hundred  Dollars  ($1,500.00),  to be paid  through  budget  line  A3120.451

(Training),  and  the rise of  departmental  vehicles  is authorized  for  travel  to and from  the

training  site;  Now,  Therefore,  Be It  Resolved  That

The  City  of  Mount  Vernon,  in City  Council  convened,  does  hereby  ordain  and

[...]

Whereas,  in a letter  dated June 17, 2025,  the Commissioner  of  the Department  of

Assessment  formally  requested  authorization  for  the Mayor  to execute  a contract  with

Catalis  Enterprise  CAMA  for  the provision  of  CAMA-SaaS  services  and professional

setup,  at a total  cost  not  to exceed  Nine  Thousand  Six  Hundred  Dollars  ($9,600.00),  for

the subscription  period  of  July  15, 2025,  througli  July  14, 2026;  and

Whereas,  the City  of  Mount  Vernon  reqriires  ripdated  and efficient  property

assessment  and  management  software  services  to support  the operations  of  its Assessor'S

[...]

proposed  to run  from  July  15, 2025,  througli  July  14, 2026;  and

Whereas,  the total  cost  of  the services,  which  inclrides  CAMA-SaaS  access  for

15 risers  and a one-time  professional  services  fee for  setup  and data  conversion,  is Nine

Thousand  Six  Hundred  Dollars  ($9,600.00);  and

Whereas,  funding  for  this  expenditure  is available  in Budget  Code  A1355-405;

Now,  Therefore,  Be It  Resolved  That

The City  of  Mount  Vernon,  in City  Council  convened,  does hereby  ordain  and enact:

Section  1.  Authorization.

[...]

Assessment  fori'nally  requested  authorization  for the Mayor  authorized  to execute  the

necessary  documents  to enter  into  a contract  with  Catalis  Enterprise  CAMA  for  the

provision  of  professional  services  in connection  with  its CAMA  software  solution,  for  a

total  fee of  Thirty-Five  Thousand  Dollars  and Zero  Cents  ($35,000.00),  covering  the

subscription  term  from  July  15, 2025,  throrigh  July  14, 2026;  and

Whereas,  the City  of  Morint  Vemon  reqriires  ripdated  software  solutions  to

improve  its property  assessment,  appraisal,  and data  management  capabilities;

[...]

Honorable  Shawyn  Patterson-Howard,  is hereby arithorized to execute the necessary
documents  to enter  into  a contract with  Catalis Enterprise CAMA  for the provision  of
professional  services  in connection  with  its CAMA  software solution,  for a total fee of
Thirty-Five  Thousand  Dollars  and Zero Cents ($35,000.00),  covering  the subscription
teri'n  from  July  15, 2025, through  July 14, 2026.

Section  2.  Funding.  The expenditure of funds for this contract shall be
charged  to Budget  Code  A1355-  405.

Section  3.  Effective  Date.  This Ordinance shall take effect  immediately  upon